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504233270010

BRYAN ROAD DEV GROUP LLC
PQ BOX 403760

MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140

504233AA0010

AMERICAN FIRST FEDERAL INC
PO BOX 920

LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034

504233470011

FLORIDA SILICA & CO

4491 S STATE ROAD 7 #312
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33314

A

504233000600

RIVERSTONE PROPERTIES LLC
901 E CARY ST STE 1500
RICHMOND, VA 23219

STIRLING INDUSTRIAL PARK
% ALAN LEVY

4901 NW 17 WAY SUITE 103
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309

514204000060
TECHNICRAFT PLASTICS INC
1253 STIRLING ROAD
DANIA BEACH, FL 33004

WESTMINSTER MCINTYRE FAM IREV TR
MCINTYRE,WILLIAM TRSTEE

817 SE 17 ST

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

514204000081
SO FL WATER MGMT DISTRICT
PO BOX 24680
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA

A Public Hearing will be conducted by the City of Dania Beach City Commission meeting on the
following date:

DATE: Tuesday, October 28, 2014
TIME: 7:00 p.m, or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard
PLACE: _ City Commission Chambers .

Dania Beach Administrative Center

100 West Dania Beach Blvd.

Dania Beach, FL 33004

SUBJECT: SP-76-14/VA-86-14/VA-87-14 - The applicant, Vander Ploeg and Associates,
Inc., is requesting variances and site plan approval for the construction of an

approximately 20,000 square foot new boat sales and service facility located at
150 Bryan Road.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA
BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN (SP-76-14) AND
VARIANCE REQUESTS (VA-86-14 AND VA-87-14) SUBMITTED BY
VANDER PLOEG AND ASSOCIATES, INC. REPRESENTING THE
PROPERTY OWNER, PROJECT USA, INC., FOR PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 150 BRYAN ROAD, IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH; PROVIDING
FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Copies of the proposed requests are available for viewing in the Community Development
Department, 100 West Dania Beach Boulevard, Dania Beach, Florida, and may be inspected by

the public during normal business hours. For more information please call the Planning Division
at (954) 924-6805 x3643.

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to
participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s office, 100 W. Dania
Beach Blvd, Dania Beach, FL 33004, (954) 924-6800 x3623, at least 48 hours prior to the
meeting.

Please be advised that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by Local Planning
Agency, the Planning and Zoning Board or the City Commission with respect to any matter
considered at this hearing, such person will need a verbatim record of the proceedings and for
this purpose such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to based. The city
does not provide or prepare such record pursuant to f.s. 286.0105. '

Community Development Department
Publish: Friday, October 17, 2014
Planning Division
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JMD ENGINEERING, INC.

August 29, 2014

Mr. Marc LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Community Development

City of Dania Beach

100 W. Dania Beach Boulevard
Dania Beach, FL 33004

Re: Stirling Marina & Boat Sales
RAC Mitigation Fee

Dear Mr. LaFerrier:

As required by the City of Dania Beach’s Resolution 2014-049, there is a
Regional Activity Center (RAC) mitigation fee required for the proposed site.
The mitigation fee is based on a fee schedule of $21.26 per PM Peak hour trip of
the proposed project. The PM Peak Hour trip generation for the site is:

TRIP GENERATION
Land Use Intensity PM Peak Hour
Proposed Development Total In Out
New Boat Sales & Service 26,606 sf. 70 28 42
Recreational Vehicle Sales ITE:841 = 2.54/1000 SF 36% in:64% Out

Therefore, the RAC mitigation fee for this project is calculated below:
70 PM Peak Hour Trips X $21.26/trip = $1,488.20

Please contact anhbaily} §3-5595 if you have any questions.
i, DONg 2'1,,
) .’.'."n -c-... ! ()
Sincerelg Q&-;;\G E N '8.-"'@"'9(9"

he et ) e\
Certificate of A HhEsEIRON
Number CA00009514

12773 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, SUITE 204, WELLINGTON, FL 33414
PHONE 561- 383-5595 FAX 561-383-5596
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BROWARD COUNTY PLANNING COUNCIL

=TT 115 South Andrews Aventie, Room 307 = Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 » Phone: 954.357.6695

August 11, 2014

Derek Vander Ploeg

Vander Ploeg & Associates
155 East Boca Raton Road
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Dear Mr. Vander Ploeg;

Re: Platting requirements for a parcel legally described as Tract “A,” “Symons Plat,” according to the
Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 82, Page 49, of the Public Records of Broward County,
Flarida. This parcel is generally located on the northeast corner of South Bryan Road and Stirling
Road, in the City of Dania Beach.

This letter is in response to your correspondence regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s platting
requirements for a proposed non-residential development on the above referenced parcel.

Planning Council staff has determined that replatiing is not requirad by Section D.2, Chapter IV, of the
Broward County Land Use Plan, Section D.2. would not require replatting of parcels included in plats
approved by the Broward County Commission and recorded after June 4, 1953. Information from the
Broward County Reccrds, Taxes and Treasury Division indicates that the above referenced plat was
recorded on April 29, 1974,

itis recommended that you contact Broward County’s Development Management and Environmental
Review Section at 954-357-6637, to inquire about whether additional County review, such as a plat note
modification, may be required. Further, some jurisdictions may be more restrictive and require platting
in more situations than the Broward County Land Use Plan. The City of Dania Beach's platting
requirements should he investigated.

The contents of this letter are not a judgment as to whether this development proposal complies with
the Broward County Trafficways Plan, permitted uses and densities, local zoning, the land development
regulations of the municipality or the development review requirements of the Broward County Land
Use Plan, including concurrency requirements,

If you have any additional questions regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s platting
requirements, please contact Matthue Goldstein, Associate Planner, at your convenlence.

Respectfully,

®

Barbara Blake'Boy
Executive Director

\BEB:MEG

cc: Robert Baldwin, City Manager
City of Dania Beach

Marc LaFerrier, AICP, Director, Community Development Department
City of Dania Beach

broward.org/planningcouncil




CONSULTING ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC.

" Civil Engineers Coastal Engineers Envirenmental Scientists

August 4, 2014

Mr. Derek Vander Ploeg

Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc.
155 East Boca Raton Road

Boca Raton, Florida 334332

Re: Stirling Marina and Boat Sales
150 8. Bryan Road
Dania Beach, Florida

Dear Mr., Vander Ploeg:

Please accept this letter as a report on our field investigations
at the above referenced site,.

We have conducted three (3) visits to the site Lo evaluate the land
area’s existing conditions and wildlife populations including
species protected by federal or state laws. Based upon our
observations, we have determined that there is no evidence of
wildlife populations of protected species present on the site.
Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed project will not
adversely affect wildlife populations.

Should you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact our office. ’

Very truly yours,

%///m Kt

Johfi R, Guttman, P.E.
President

JRG: agm
(14035)

REGEIVED

AUG B 5 200

P%mgﬁmg
g Diepariinent

10700 N. Kendall Drive, Suite 400 « Miami, Florida 33176 * Phone: (305)378-5555 « Fax: (305) 279-4553




jusueded
Buuiigld

Woe Sasany

m_

’IN’;‘.'!

T

uoledlddy aouenep ‘&1
layeT uoiosjold sHIpIIM ‘€L
Apmg uononpay Buped g1
uonebiu] |1
Buideospue "0
Buussubu3 1M10 '6
Bunybi eus '8
suoljoes Buipjing "2
suoljeas|3 ‘9
ueld JooY ‘g
sue|d 100]d 't
ueld &)S ‘€
1eld 2
saall m:__m_xm PEpPPE UM >m>.=._w wsoy/ely '|

‘Z1 MY} | wel yoea Jo pajess pue paubis saidoo (G) oAl ale a1yl ‘payoene s| Jey} uoissjiwqgns
28I MAIASY JuswidolaAa( [euld By} Jo slusuodwod auyp seyiuap! [ERILUSUEL) JO JONS] SIUYL

T

DUUNOD Jea

POO¥ | # 4Or VdA
¥1-94-dS "ou uolilied

POOSE BpUOld ‘yoeagq elueq ‘PeOY URAlg YINOS 051

sejeg reog pue euuel Buipns 3y

0EEE BPUOIH ‘Yoesg elueq

pJeag|nog yoeegq eiueq "M 001

wswdojaaag Allunwwion — yoeag eiueq jo A1)
dOlv ‘elole] suuno) sy

¥10¢ ‘9 Isnbny
1508-05L (196) x®} ZEHEE BPLIOY UOIBX BOOQ
€Or1-89¢ (196) PEROI UOIEBIL 8J0( IS8 GG

00910008 # asTadI]  siouueid pue s)0IYdIR
*JUJ ‘SIBIIOSSY PUB 3I0]J IIPUBA




(@)

-ou| ‘sejeroossy B boo|d 1apuep
Jobeuey 108(044

uoIssiwgng Jo sjpd yum o '8l
10109 Ul uoieAs| Jouexg "Ll
1997 MeineY avOg "9t

3o8yn uoneoddy souelep "Gl



(1

W62 5§ eny

R “p-v PUB £-Y ‘|-Y Sloeys 99g "peppe uasq osie sey adA} Jelal sy} Jo [lelep v ‘obelonod
£ ,W.,H.‘..M%._m pue suoIsusLWIp ‘suoijeoioeds Yim umoys uaaq aney abeubis Sulpiing pue ubis Juswnuow
e uned o [eacidde ejeredes e yo ped s ebeubls Buiels peacwal usaq aaey sejou ||y :subig ‘9

‘sesodind UOIFEWLIOU] JO} 90O SIY} O} JUSS UDaq aARY S8NPayos 934 1oedw) :sead joeduw) °g
‘1e|nqe) oy} o ved se |-4S 199Ys UO peis)| 81 SPUBLUDP SISBAA PI[OS PUE Jomes USIeM ¥
‘palinbay ale suolyeaipap Aem-jo-1ybu oN ‘¢

‘uolssiwigns siy} yum pealddns

s| Adoo seyjoue pue Buieaw DY eyl 1e paiiddns sem Jejd ayp jo Adod v "esuodsel e Buieme ||iis aie

oM ‘shiels Jejd auy o uoneUILLIBISP B 10} 108 ‘8¢ AN U Aiuno) premoig 0) dpeLl sem uocneondde uy ‘g
‘sesoding uoneuLIoul 104 °|
buiute|d

‘L "ou B)9p 28Ul YIMm pejgqng ale sesuodsay "siep SiUl epew malaal
uoissiwgns DA euld sjoeloid SIyl Yim pajeioosse sjusLiwod JH( 18114 SU) SSSIPPE ||im SAeLIeU SIY |

p00b 1 # dor VdA

#1-9/-dS "ou uonied

POOEE EpUOld ‘Uoeag elueq ‘PROY UBAlg LINOS 0S1L
sojeg Jeog pue euuep Bulms 34

POEEE BpUO|d ‘Yyoreg elueq

pJeAsjnog yoeag elueg "M 001

juawdojeaag Allunwiwos) — yoeag eiueq Jo Ao
dOlv ‘etofeq auuno) ‘s

102 ‘9 1snbny

1608-0SL (195) xej ZEPEE BPLIO ‘UOJRI BI0(
cobT1-89¢ (195) PBOI UOJERL BDOQ 1583 GG

00910008e # aSU3DI| mu@ﬁﬂ.ﬁ@ pue $3933121e
QU] ‘S3IBINOSSY pue 390[J JopueA



(@)

"BaJle siy} Jo Jeajd aq

o} ubis uswnuow ey} Bumoys peoy Bulng pue uelig 'S Jo 19UI0D 8Y) e PSppeE S! a|buew) a)s ajes v ‘61

‘344 1S@Mo| 8} se 0-.8+ Buneisn||l |-y pue |-4S S}eays uo umoys sl 344 isemol

eyl ‘Aemns 8ag ",0-/+ IV S! Yoym UohieAs|e poo|} @seq ay) aroqe 0| Buipjing ay: Bupes jo vusIO

pool; VINTH eyl Yum soueldwod ay) surejdxe yolym wa) sulj & sey Beq 1S 9yl :Uoleulojuj pool] '8l

'L-V 188Us Uo umoys Alewilins e ojul

- Ind pue apIs Yoes UO paje|nojed usadg ARy S100p pue smopuim ssejb sy :spiepuelg Jousid ubBise /1
‘ -BejL SIY} 10} peppe usaq sey apoy Juewdopaaqg pue oy} woly
uoleywn| 8zi1s oy "Bejy ueouswy ayj Ajuo Sjelisnijl 0} pesiael ueaq sey |lejep ajod Bey ay] 8|04 Beld "9}
‘Buyred annbau

JOU Op S)oB. 1B0q SY} ‘SN SIyY} JO 8SED 8y} Ul Jey) psjni 10joa11q Buluueld ayl se PIOA SI JUSWIWOD siy] "Gl
"BUIMBIUSD pUEB JSPIO] WIBISED S [eued

oy} SMOYS Yoiym ABAINS OY) WO} USXE] S| YIpim [eued 94 ",£-,081 JO UIPIM [eued 3} JO %0 | Wnwixew

Se pajou pue [eued 2y} ojul O~ 81 Uey} aiow 108loid 0} JoU SB 0S pasiAal usa( aAeY SHO0p 8yt :$320Q v
‘peplaold aq |Im Jens| {eacsdde ue

a1e|dwod sI uoleUILLBIEP SIY) SE Uoos sy 1oaloid oy 10 xoeqles pJeA Jeal ay) se aaies pue Jadojoasp ayl
Aq paurejurew eq [m 0-.0¢ SIYL Jusweses [enjodiad B Jo W0} SU} Ul 8] [|Im YyoIym Aem-10-14Bu [eURD BY)
10 .0-,02 150M 8Uj} JO asn Jo} Joulsi( wusweabeuep Jojepp BPUOI] YINOS Yim pojly ussq sey uoneoldde uy ‘g1
‘9pon)

Juswidolaaa pue aul Ul 0-529 uoloeg Buimolio) Juswisiels BUSILIO pue 98} Ljjim SSOUBLIBA OM] 8SSU)

10} payoele s uonesldde uy ‘}senbai eouenea e Jo Yed s| yoeg ‘syoeqIeS pepirosd pue pannbal Jee) pue
JUOJ} SY} MOYS O} PasiAal S| Jeinqe yoeqies Bulpjing @y} |-dS 19eys uQ engel sxoeqies bulping '2|
‘ye1s Aq pejpury sem sy} yey) Bunesw QYA oYt Je pres noA sasoding uolieuloju] o4 "L}

‘uolpealasald

ajlip|M puE 0Se ejoly Buissalppe iesulbus jeluswuoaiaue ay) wioly pajiddns st iele] v SHIPIM O}

"dwel) |991s ay)

0} paijdde euerew ay) se poom BuiAuapl sjiele( Jersdwng ey} uo pasiral useq aAey sajoN elsdwng 6
Jewuo} Jpd Ul uoissiigns syl yim peyddns s1 o v '8

"SIUSWILIOD MmalAal Buijreme s yoiym

71-967£82000-IrOHd ‘Pl Useq sey jsenbal ¥ "malAal JIey} J0) Y4 8y} O} NS am saiinbal sjuswwod
INo JO 8UQ Juswyede(] UOHEIAY AIUN0D plemolg WO} ‘SJUSLILIOD UM MIIASI B pBUIelqo SABY S "L



T

(€)

‘gloysn

UO} ZE€ © SJEPOWILLODIE 0] Pajou S }00|q UNn) 8y "uoljeAaje siy) 19aw o} popeib si alis sy} pue sAUp Jeal
1no ypm Buiubije peoy Buiung e ino-qunod Builsixe ue s) aiay)] [ercidde juswipedsp ail o} 108lgns sBuppew
JuswiaAed pue 9/ 0-,00 1e abeubis yum sue| euly e paleubisep si joafold ayy Jo apis Jses sy} Je 8AUp 8y] '8
- 0-.281 S Auadoid ay; Jo sulI8luSD U INOJe YIpIm SIS 8Y1 "SHOOP 8u} Je palinbai jou s| esawels

® 0s uelg 'S Je sseJo. Jgnoiye A Juswpedaq ail4 ey} wols ,0-,0G | 19A0 10U a1e sanljioe) Bunjoop aul £
‘anlp Ajus

191US0 By} e A|QUISSSE SA[BA Y0UD 10J08)8p 8|qnop SU) Jeau UMOYS S| UOIIOSUU0D Juswpedap aild 8yl 9
‘sanI98) o0p ereaud SU} 18 UMOUS a1 9/0 wnwixew 0-.G/ ¥e sjeulqed 8soH 'S

"aAlp Aljue Jajuas ay)

JO YHOU UMOYS SJ& Jajem uoneBiLul pue Jejem onsawop ‘sispjulids ally 10§ siojuensid mo|pjoeq aaiyl eyl v
“Juuad Buiping

e 10} Buijy 03 Joud pepiroid aq |Im SYNsal 1S9} 8Y| "e0IASS SIY) Ul Sezifejoeds yey) Auedwiod Juspuadapul
UE WOJ} B)IS SU} JO J8UI0D JSeMUUOU BUj} Je JuelpAY Bunsixe sy uo paiaplo aq ||Im 1se} JuelpAy v '¢

1oeloid sy Buintes welsAs

1apjuuds a1l 8U1 10} SA[BA 428U 10}09)8p 3|gnop sy} Jeau sAup Aius Jajuso ay) Jeau umoys sl 904 Uy ‘2
‘uoijpasIelUl peol Buing ey} 0} 8s0|0 s|je} JueipAy Apsyinos mou pasodold InQ "BNS Sy} JO J3UI0D
1SOMULIOU By} Je JueipAy Bunsixe ayy woly 9/9 ,0-.00€ Buunsesw pappe usaq Aey SJUBIPAY 11} MU OM] " |
SODIAI9S oNoSay alld

sesuodsal 30 9908 ‘GL-vl

"SJUaWILIOY Buluue|d 8y woly ¢ "ou asuodsel 89S ‘¢l

‘sesuocdsal g30) 985 ‘gl-/4

‘sjusWLWLo? Buiuueld 8y} wolj g1 "ou asuodsal 89g "9

‘'sasuodsal §30 998 °§

"INSa1 B SE ‘Uojoallp punoqyuou 8y} ul sulauso

ayy Buissolo wouy yoni) ay) desey o1 ,GE 0} pases.oul Udaq Sey snipel qund punoqul 8yl ‘peoy uelug
‘g 0} 8)s 8y} Buinea| pue BuuBUS 10§ POPPE USSQ Sty Yoni} Je|lell-lwes 0- 59 € Jo) stejdwe) ubisaqg eyl ‘v
"SJUBWILLIOY Buluue]d 8y} wWwoly 7| ‘ou osuodsal 89g ‘¢

‘sjuswiwos Buluue|d ey} wol £| "ou 9suodssl e85 g

‘peoy Buipng pue peoy uedig ‘S Ylog Uo umoys a1e syipim Aem-jo-ybu peos Buimoys suoisuswi °|L
BuesubUg



(¥)

-au| ‘sajeivossy ¥ Baold Jsepu
PIUYOS "H O

AR

‘suoyd Aq Jo
oo D08 08! BIA oW Jorjuo) ‘isenbal InoA Je sesuodsel asau} JO Aue Aprepo 1o Ajdwe o} ejge|ieae we |

‘SJUBLLILIOD BSaL)} SSAIPPE O} ‘Sejelo0ssy pue ybnoiquioy] Juels 'Y Aq papiroid aaje.leu sag
, Buidesspuer]

-sgoueldde uonoajoud

all} pue SJUBIPAY 1O} PBjoU SESIE Jeald Uim Juswdinbe uonosjod aiy jle moys sueid adeospue ‘€|

-1OWIOD ISBOUINOS U} Ul WOoIMOYS Jeog ay) woly paplacid useq sey sseife Jo sueaw Aepuooes mau y ‘2L
"SuUOISUBWIp snipel

aplsul ,0-8€ PUE 9pIsIino 0-,0G O} papuswie ussq aAeY sueg| 8ll} Jeal ayj o} 196 o1 upes Buuiny ay] "Lt
‘yibua 1us 8y} Joj BuB| )} dY) Je papiroad s1 0~ Jo WBIaY [edeA Y 0L

‘559008 JUawPedap allf 10} SEX0q XOuy Yim pajou

a1 os|e sejeb Alunodas 1810 Sy ‘PSlou xog xouy| & yum ajeb sjgnop e sey peoy Buipng 0} sseooe syl ‘6

e



.

JMD ENGINEERING, INC,

Plannin
Deparimme: @

August 1, 2014

Mr. Marc LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Community Development

City of Dania Beach

100 W. Dania Beach Boulevard
Dania Beach, FL. 33004

RE:  Parking Reduction; Stirling Marina & Boat Sales
PZ# SP-076-14

Dear Mr. LaFerrier:

As requested, JMD Engineering, Inc. has completed a parking study and analysis
for Stirling Marina & Boat Sales in Dania Beach, Florida. The proposed site plan
as provided by Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc. is attached.

Parking Calculations

Parking requirements per the Dania Beach Code are calculated as follows:

Office: 2,400 SF/300 SF = § spaces
Ships Store: 300 SF/300 SF =1 Space
New Boat Showroom: 15,473 SF/500 SF =31 Spaces
Service Area: 5,525 SF/500 SF =11 Spaces
Storage Area: 2,824 SF/1000 SF =3 Spaces
Total Parking Required = 54 Spaces

As shown above, 54 spaces are required by code and there are 52 on-site spaces
provided on the site. Therefore the site is deficient in parking by 2 spaces.
However, the site does qualify for a potential reduction in parking.

Transit Proximity Parking Reduction

The minimum number of parking spaces required by code can be reduced as the
proposed site is located within 100 feet of an existing transit stop. A review of
the Broward County Transit (BCT} system indicates that Route 6 and Route 16
have a stop directly within 100 feet of the subject property on Stirling Road on
the west side of S. Bryan Road. Both these routes service the Tri Rail Station at
Griffin Road.

In reviewing the latest ridership levels for these routes available from BCT (May
2014), there are 3,311 riders a day on these routes that can utilize the transit
system and therefore reduce the amount of parking required on the proposed site.
Based on the bus routes with stop located within 100 feet of the subject site, both
of which serve the Tri Rail Station at Griffin Road, a 5% reduction in parking

12773 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, SUITE 204, WELLINGTON, FL 33414
PHONE 561- 383-5595 FAX 561-383-5596




would be justified. Based on a 5% transit reduction for parking, a total of 52
spaces would be required and 52 are provided.

Captive Parking

In addition to the Transit Reduction of two spaces, there also exists the
opportunity of synergy between the sales, service, office and storage uses for the
employees. The Urban Land Institute (ULI) classifies this as Captive
Adjustment which is an estimate of the parkers of land uses which visit another
land use within a site and as a result do not require an additional parking space.
For example if an employee of the service area visits the storage area or the
office area there is no additional parking demand as they are already on-site.
Using 5%, the parking demand could be further reduced by 5% or 2 spaces. In
addition, the requirement of on-site bicycle storage for 6 bicycles would also
indicate the opportunity to reduce the required parking by a like amount.

Conclusions

Therefore while 52 parking spaces will be provided on-site instead of the 54
parking spaces required by code, based on the proximity of numerous transit
opportunities, the synergy between the uses that allows for reduced parking
demand and the on-site bicycle parking of 6 spaces, the 52 parking spaces
provided on site should more than meet the actual parking demand for the site.
Therefore a reduction of 2 off-street parking spaces is justified.

If there are any questions regarding this analysis, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

¥ g ‘gb ;“3
Cert‘iﬁca <of. Auﬂl .S
Numbéfjg S

’“mmu“
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JMD ENGINEERING, INC.

August 1, 2014

Mr, Marc LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Community Development

City of Dania Beach

100 W. Dania Beach Boulevard
Dania Beach, FI1. 33004

RE:  Parking Reduction; Stirling Marina & Boat Sales
PZ# SP-076-14

Dear Mr. LaFerrier:

As requested, IMD Engineering, Inc. has completed a parking study and analysis
for Stirling Marina & Boat Sales in Dania Beach, Florida. The proposed site plan
as provided by Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc. is attached.

Parking Calculations

Parking requirements per the Dania Beach Code are calculated as follows:

Office: 2,400 SF/300 SF = § spaces
Ships Store: 300 SF/300 SF =] Space
New Boat Showroom: 15,473 SF/500 SF = 31 Spaces
Service Area: 5,525 SF/500 SF =11 Spaces
Storage Area: 2,824 SF/1000 SF = 3 Spaces
Total Parking Required = 54 Spaces

As shown above, 54 spaces are required by code and there are 52 on-site spaces
provided on the site. Therefore the site is deficient in parking by 2 spaces.
However, the site does qualify for a potential reduction in parking.

Transit Proximity Parking Reduction

The minimum number of parking spaces required by code can be reduced as the
proposed site is located within 100 feet of an existing transit stop. A review of
the Broward County Transit (BCT) system indicates that Route 6 and Route 16
have a stop directly within 100 feet of the subject property on Stirling Road on

the west side of S. Bryan Road. Both these routes service the Tri Rail Station at
Griffin Road.

In reviewing the latest ridership levels for these routes available from BCT (May
2014), there are 3,311 riders a day on these routes that can utilize the transit
system and therefore reduce the amount of parking required on the proposed site.
Based on the bus routes with stop located within 100 feet of the subject site, both
of which serve the Tri Rail Station at Griffin Road, a 5% reduction in parking

12773 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, SUITE 204, WELLINGTON, FL 33414
PHONE 561- 383-5595 FAX 561-383-5596




would be justified. Based on a 5% transit reduction for parking, a total of 52
spaces would be required and 52 are provided.

Captive Parking

In addition to the Transit Reduction of two spaces, there also exists the
opportunity of synergy between the sales, service, office and storage uses for the
employees. The Urban Land Institute (ULI) classifies this as Captive
Adjustment which is an estimate of the parkers of land uses which visit another
land use within a site and as a result do not require an additional parking space.
For example if an employee of the service area visits the storage area or the
office area there is no additional parking demand as they are already on-site.
Using 5%, the parking demand could be further reduced by 5% or 2 spaces. In
addition, the requirement of on-site bicycle storage for 6 bicycles would also
indicate the opportunity to reduce the required parking by a like amount.

Conclusions

Therefore while 52 parking spaces will be provided on-site instead of the 54
parking spaces required by code, based on the proximity of numerous transit
opportunities, the synergy between the uses that allows for reduced parking
demand and the on-site bicycle parking of 6 spaces, the 52 parking spaces
provided on site should more than meet the actual parking demand for the site.
Therefore a reduction of 2 off-street parking spaces is justified.

If there are any questions regarding this analysis, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

JMD ENGINEERING, INC.

John M. Donaldson, P.E.
Transportation Engineer
Number 40568

Certificate of Authorization
Number CA00009514
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MAY 2014 AVERAGE DAILY RIDERSHIP

S . - Avg . . -
Route s Corridor : Avg Weekday ~  Saturday ~ Saturday Sunday  .AvgSunday - Monthly . . Monthly .
' , - Weekday Ridership  Ridership ~ Ridership  _Ridership-  Ridership - Ridership ~  Ridership . Revenue

Pembroke Rd - Hallandale Bch City Hall 33,462 1,593 4,269

5 X ' 40,449 $33,796
[ Broward Terminal - SR&4 - County Line Rd 47,141 2,245 5,283 55,293 536,020
7 Hollywood/Pines Blvd 65,109 4,528 13,888 116,473 $79,335
9 Broward Terminal - Davie Rd - Johnson 5t 41,321 1,968 5,252 49,666 $31,569
10 US1 - North of Broward Terminal 83,266 3,594 15,261 108,715 560,426
11 ALA - Las Olas - Sistrunk Blvd - NW 21 Ave 66,128 3,149 10,128 83,461 $47,806
12 Sheridan 5t - Davie Rd - University Dr 36,775 1,751 4,846 44,170 $27,732

Powerline Road 104,005

118,639

22 Broward Boulevard 95,059 12,987 2,597 8,480 1,596 116,525 $53,532
28 Miramar Pkwy/Hallandale Beach Blvd 98,338 14,872 2974 7,051 1,410 120,260 $100,006
30 Broward Terminal - Davie Blvd/Peters Rd 55,260 7,686 1,537 3,237 647 66,183 $39,130
31 NW 31 Ave/Lycns Road 72,798 7,757 1,551 4,225 845 84,780 546,085
34 Sample Read 75,131 8,854 1,771 4,239 848 88,224 $62,825
36 Sunrise Boulevard 116,406 22,146 4,429 13,870 2,774 152,422 $80,062
40 NW 31 Ave-Sistrunk Blvd-17 St Caus.-ALA 81,585 14,088 2,818 8,212 1,642 103,885 549,833

50 Dixie Hwy - Wilton Dr. 101,134 4,816 14,089 2,818 7,085 1,417 122,309 $77,720
55 Cammereial Blvd 59,110 2,815 6,272 1,254 3,186 637 68,568 $40,749
60 Andrews Ave - MLE/Caconut Creek Pkwy 89,314 4,253 12,383 2,477 6010 1,202 197,706 $59,244

Riverside Dr - Mchab Rd - Cyprass Creek 49,319 2,3'}9 5,758 1,152 3,270 654 58,346 $43,572

242,40 120,845
7,256 1,451 108,771 $60,817
630 $

Breward Bivd - Lauderhill Mall - Inverrary 85,999 4,095 15,516

106 95 Express - Miramar - Miami 9,312 443 NIS NIS NIS NIS 9,312 58,837
107 95 Exprass - Pembroke Pines - Hollywaod - Miami 4,175 195 NIS NIS NIS NIS 4,175 54,231
108 95 Express - Miramar - Miami 7,986 330 NIS NIS NIS NLS 7,986 47,298
1009 S5 Express - Pembroke Pines - Miramar - Miaml 12,915 615 NIS NIS NIS NIS 12,915 $11,146
110 585 Express - Sunrise - Miami 6,156 293 NIS NIS NIS NIS 6,155 54,604
112 595 Express - Sunrise - Fort Lauderdale 1,641 78 Nis NIS NIS NIS 1,641 $1,140
1i4 595 Express - Weston - Miami 6,784 323 NIS NIS NIS NIS 6,784 $4,760
unknown 272 13 58 12 31 6 361 580
Fixed Route (Directly Operated) Subtotal 2,615,630 124,554 377,176 75,435 211,857 42,371 3,204,663 1,970,753
15 M. 56 Ave - Griffin Road 3,378 161 NIS NIS NIS NiS 3,378 43,045
23 Sawgrass Mills - l;emhmke Lakes Mall 6,904 329 NIS NIS NIS NIS 6,904 44,850
Fixed Route (Purchase Transportation) Subtotal 10,282 480 NIS NIS NIS NIS 10,282 7,895
Fixed Route Total May 2014 2,625,912 125,043 377,176 75,435 211,857 42,371 3,214,945 1,978,648
Fixed Route Total May 2013 i 3,005,504 1,956,905
Change (%) 3.9% 1.1%

i TOPS..
" Top 5 and Bottom 5 highlights are based on May 2014 average weekday ridership rankings and exclude Express, Breeze, and Purchased Transportation routes.
**May 2014 had one less weekday and one more Saturday when compared to May 2013. When taking this into consideration, Fixed Route actually experienced a 5.5% increase in ridership,
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Sterling Marina & Boat Sales
Responses to DRC Comments

Enginecering Comments

1.

10.

Show dimensions of right of way.
Responsge: Right-of-way dimension provided on Sheet C-1.

Verify that proposed dock meets SFWMD’s right-of-way criteria.

Respense: Discussion have been held with SFWMD Right-of-Way
Section.

Define canal right-of-way centerline.

Response: Canal east right~of-way line and canal centerline
have been added to Sheet C-1, '

Show design vehicle ((65-ft trailer) template on driveways.
Response: Template has been added on Sheets SP-1 and SP-2.

Provide stormwater management and drainage calculations,
including percolation test results. _
Response: A note has been added to Sheet C-2 specifying that
drainage design will comply with the requirements of SFWMD and
Broward County criteria. Calculations and percolation test
results will be provided at final design.

Show FEMA base flood elevations (BFE).

Response: Finished Floor Flevaticons (FFE) has been added to
Sheet C-2.

Show P-G-D Plan based upon stormwater management calculations.
Perimeter grading shall be based upon 25-year storm event.
Response: See response to Item 5 above. In addition, flow
arrows indicating pavement slopes have been shown on Sheet C-
2. Final P-G-D design will be provided on final drawings.

Show extent of off-site improvements in sufficient detail
including , but not limited to, paving, grading and drainage.
Response: A typical parkway section has been added to Sheet C-
3. Details will be provided on final drawings.

Show sight distances.
Response: Site distances provided on Sheets SP-1 and SP-2.

Provides section and details of at-grade driveways and at -
grade parking.

Response: A typical parkway section has been added to Sheet
C-3. Detalls will be provided on final drawings.




Responses to DRC Comments
Page 2

11,

12,

13.

14,

15.

Provide pavement marking and signage on separate sheets. Show
details of ingress and egress driveways.

Response: Pavement markings and signage shown on Sheet C-1.
Separate sheet (s) for signage and striping will be provided on
final drawings.

Provide conceptual water and sanitary sewer system plan,
including building service connections.

Response: Conceptual water services, fire services and
sanitary sewer is shown on Sheet C-86. Complete plan and
details will be provided on final drawings.

Provide a projection water demand and sewage and solid waste
generation in tabular format.

Response: This has been provided on a separate page in
responses prepared by Architect.

Response not required.

Response not required.

Water Supply Comments

1.

Fire hydrants.
Response:; Two new fire hydrants have been added to Sheet C-6;

spaced at 300' and 600' east of existing fire hydrant located
at northwest corner of property.

Design distribution systems to reduce dead-end mains and
provide a loop.

Response: No on-site water main extensions required. There
are no dead-ends. :

Minimum size of private fire service mains.
Response: Provision has been made for a é-inch fire service to
serve both the building and the dock fire hose cabinets.

Hydrant spacing.
Response: See response to Item 1 above. Fire hydrants along
South Bryan Road are spaced at 3007 oc.

Blue Reflective Hydrant Markers.

Response: Blue reflective hydrant markers will be provided on
final drawings.




Responses to DRC Comments
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10.

11.

12,

13,

14,

15,

16,

Impact Protection.

Besponse: Protective bollards will be provided at fire
hydrants and backflow devices on final drawings.

Clearance Requirements for Fire Hydrants & Fire Protection
Appliances. :

Respons&: Proper clearance requirements have been provided.

Fire Flow Requirements for Buildings.

Response: Flire flow calculations will be provided at final
design.

Hydrant Flow Test.

Response: Fire flow test has been ordered; and, will be
provided as soon as complete,

Private Fire Service Mains Connection from Waterworks System.

Response: Fire service main is provided with a post indicator
valve (PIV),.

Post Indicator Valves to bke located min 40 feet £rom
Buildings.

Response: Post indicated valve located at project main
entrance, over 40 feet from the buildings.

Backflows Required.

Response: Appropriate backflow devices are provided on water
supply (RPZ) and fire (DDCVA) lines.

Hose Stations Requirements for Private Boast Docking
Facilities.

Response: Fire hose cabinets are provided along dock at 75"
{min) spacings. Details and specifications of fire hose
cabinets will be provided on final drawings.

Locations of Fire Department Connections (FDC).

Response: A single FDC 1s provided at the main entrance,
within appropriate distances from the building, the closest
fire hydrant and the DDCVA.

Signage for Fire Department Connections.

Response: Appropriate signage for FDC’s ill be provided on
final drawings.




Responses to DRC Comments
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17. Siamese Connection Required for Private Docking Facilities.
Response: Building and dock fire systems are proposed to be
provided from a single fire line. S8Sizing and details will be
provided on final drawings. Additional FDC’s will be added at
that time, as required.

Fire Department Access

1. Provide Fire Department access road on the east side of the
bhuilding; which shall open up onto Stirling Road.
Response: Fire Department access road on the east side of the
building has been shown. Curb cut and connection has been
provided to Stirling Road. Details to be provided on final

drawings.

2. Access gates at Stirling Road to be provided a Knox Box.
Response: Know box(es) will be provided, as required, on final
drawings.

3. No Parking —~ Fire Lane,

Response: this designation has been shown to be painted along
the fire lane at the east side of the building.
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AVIATION DEPARTMENT - Fort Lauderdaie-Hollywood International Airport
2200 SW. 45 Strest, Suite 101 + Dania Beach, Florida 33312 + 954.353-6100

July 24, 2014

Marc LaFerrier, AICP
Planning Director

City of Dania Beach

100 West Dania Beach Blvd
Dania Beach, FL 33004

RE: Broward County Aviation Department (BCAD) Review: Sterling Boat Sales, 150 S, Bryan
Road, Dania Beach, FL

Dear Mr. LaFeirier:

The Broward County Aviation Department (BCAD) has reviewed the proposed Sterling Boat Sales
development, located south of Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (FLL). Since the
proposed project. is within 20,000 feet of FLL, its development and operation is subject to Federal
Aviation Regulation (FAR) Part 77, and Chapter 333 Florida Statues and the Broward County Land
Development Code. These standards seek to ensure that any proposed construction, use of high lift
equipment, such as cranes, or other potential hazards will not negatively impact the safe and efficient use
of the airport and surrounding airspace. Taking into consideration the proximity of this project to FLL,
BCAD is providing the following comments regarding the proposed development:

¢ Based on the location of the proposed project, FAR Part 77, Subpart B and Section 5-182(n)(2) of
the Broward County Land Development Code, require the applicant to obtain a “Determination of
No Hazard to Air Navigation” from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). The receipt of
a favorable determination is required for all critical building points and temporary construction
cranes and must be received prior to any construction activity. The following web address can be
used to initiate the Federal Review (FAA 7460-1) process:
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/osaaa/external/portal.jsp.

» The applicant may also need to obtain “airspace obstruction permits” from the Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT). This documentation is necessary to determine if the
project will adversely affect public health or safety. If required, these permits must be obtained
prior to the commencement of any construction. The following web address can be used to
acquire additional information pertaining to the FAA and FDOT airspace obstruction review and
permitting process: http://www.dot.state.fl.us/aviation/ebstructions.shtm.

Broward County Board

Sue Gunzburger « Dale V.C. Hoiness + Krigtin Jacobs - Martin David Barbara Sharlef < Lols Wexler
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e No building, structure or vegetation on the site may exceed fifty one (51) feet above Mean Sea
' Level (MSL) based on North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD ¢88), as shown on the site
plan and architectural plans, unless submitted to BCAD for additional review. At this location, a
structure exceeding fifty one (51) feet in height would impact critical airspace surfaces, some of
which are not monitored by the FAA or FDOT, but are of ctitical safety importance to operations
at FLL.

e The proposed development must not generate light, glare, smoke or other emissions that could be
disorienting to pilots operating in the vicinity of the airfield.

o The proposed development must not attract wildlife that would be a potential safety hazard to
aircraft operations,

We request that the above conditions be included in any development approval issued by the City of
Dania Beach.

This review by BCAD is based on the Site Plan SP-1 dated July 2, 2014, and architectural plans A-3,
dated July 2, 2014, prepared by Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc. If the proposed plans are revised
substantially from those submitted for this review, BCAD requests that the applicant submit the revised
development plans to BCAD for an additional review.

This review also serves to advise the applicant of potential aircraft over-flight and noise impacts on this
property due to its proximity to the Airport. Further information regarding the current and potential
impacts of airport operations on the subject property may be obtained from the Broward County Aviation
Department, Airport Development, Planning Division. The applicant should note that the project is not
eligible for federal funding to mitigate aircraft noise.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 954.359.6258 if you have questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

Lo Hm

Scarlet R. Hammons, AICP
Principal Planner

cc:
Michael P. Pacitto, Director Planning and Environmental




CONSULTING ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC.

Civil Engineers Coastal En:gil_leers Environmental Scientists

June 30, 2014

City of Dania Beach
100 West Dania Beach Boulevard
Dania Beach, Florida 33004

Re:  Stirling Marina and Boat Sales
150 'S. Bryan Road
Dania Beach, Florida

Te Whom Tt May Concern:

The waterside improvements associated with the above referenced project .
will include a new seawall along a portion of the shoreline; both

floating and fixed piers for the docking of boats; provisions for
launch and retrieval of boats and jet skis; and, environmental
mitigation areas. These improvements will require environmental permit
approvals from local, State and Federal agencies. These agencies will
include Broward County Planning and Redevelopment Division (PRD),
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), South .Florida

Water Management District (SFWMD} and the U.S. Army Corps. of Englneers
(ACOE) .

In addition to the environmental permit approvals, the project will be
required to obtain a Right-of Way Permit from the South Florida Water
Management District to allow construction along the shoreline of the C-
10 Canal that is owned and operated by the District. When issued, this
permit will include a perpetual easement with specific condltlons that

the Permittee shall be requlred to maintain the Shorellne,31ncludlng
the seawall, in perpetulty

In conjunctlon_wlth the development of the site master plan, on-site
investigations were conducted on both the terrestrial and aquatic
ecosystems to determine the presence of any natural resources in the
area of the proposed proiect. These investigations -determined that
there were no aquatic resources present at the site and very limited
terrestrial. resources along the upland shoreline.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to. contact our office.
" Very truly yours,

CONSULTING ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC.

John R. Guttman, P.E, L '
Pre51dent ' ' {14035)

10700 N. Kendall Drive; Suite 400 + Miami, Florida 33876 * Phone: (305) 378-5555 + Fax: (305) 279-4553.
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ED; :  City of Dania Beach, Florida
e ® ’Jé’:?;‘ﬁf?ifj’j} i ﬂrg@l_gep{rtment of Community Development
L:??@ Bimrd & Planning and Zoning Division
e S (954) 924-6805 X3643

T (954) 922-2687 Fax
Standard Development Application

& Administrative Variance
O Land Use Amendment

0 Plat
{_Rezoning Date Rec'd: 7/2/14
Site Plan o~ e
0. Special Exception Petition No.: ok~ 14>~ }fo)}
«,: Variance
Q Other: (SEE APPLICATION TYPE SCHEDULE ON PAGES 3 & 4)

THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL IT IS COMPLETE AND SUBMITTED WITH
ALL NECESARRY DOCUMENTS. Refer to the application type at the top of this form and “Required
Documentation” checklist to determine the supplemental documents required with each application.

For after the fact applications, the responsible contractor of record shall be present at the board hearing.
Their failure to attend may impact upon the disposition of your application. As always, the applicant or their
authorized legal agent must be present at all meetings. All projects must also obtain a building permit from
the City Building Division. For more information please reference the Dania Beach Land Development
Code Part 6, Development Review Procedures and Requirements.

Location Address: 150 S. Bryan Road, Dania Beach, FL 33004

Lot(s): M Block: NA _ subdivision; NA il
Recorded Plat Name: _Symon Plat”
Folio Number(s): ©04233270010 Legal Description: _(See Attached)

Applicant)Consultant/Legal Representative (cirele one) Y ander Ploeg & Associates, Inc.

Address of Applicant; 155 E Boca Raton Road, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Business Telephone: 561-368-1403 Home: _ Fax: 561 -750-805 1

E-mail address: derek@laroke.com

Name of Property Owner: __Project USA, LLC

Address of Property Owner: _3405 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 33019

Business Telephone: 305-510-1418 Home: 786-351-5912 Fax:

Explanation of Request: Site Plan Review with Variance ;
For Plats please provide proposed Plat Name for Varlances please aitach Criteria Statement as per |
Section 625.40 of the Land Development Code. ?

Prop. Net Acreage: 1:91 AC Gross Acreage: 1.91 ACPprop. Square Footage: 83,163.67 S.F.

Existing Use; _Industrial Proposed Use: _Marina & Boat Sales

tof4




Is property owned individually, by a ¢ar§aratia'n, association, or a3 joint
venture? Yes _ _ L R

1/we zre fully aware of the request belng made to the City of Danla Beach. #f I/We are
unable to be present, I/we hereby authorize FEREK VANDER PlL2E
(individeal /firm) to represent mefus in all matters related to this application. Ijwe
hereby acknowledge that the applicable fee was established to offset administrative
costs and is not refundabile, R :

I/we are fully aware that all approvals automatically expire within 12 months
of Dania Beach Planning and Zoning Board or City Commission approval, or i
the expiration timeframe:,listed In Part 6 of the Dania Beach Land Developifi

| STATE OF FLORIDA | T &

- COUNTY OF BROWARD By: . L7
The foregoing instrument {Owner J ;&gan‘t-signatyreﬂ
‘was acknowledged _ _

: —r r ’ . ) .
BEFORE METHIS & S oavor [ A€ 20 /Y

By _

Nt

(SignatuiFe of Notary Pulfic —State of 7 )

Personally known J-or Produced Identification

Type of identification produced: _ ) _ o Drivers License V/

*If joint ownership, both parties must sign. If partnership, corpoeration or
association, an authorized officer must sign on behalf of the group. A notarized
letter of authorization from the owner of record must accompany  the
application if an authorired agent signs for the owner(s). Lo

MO APPLICATION WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY SCHEDULED FOR A MEETING.

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE DETERMINED COMPLETE BY STAFF
BEFORE PROCESSING OCCURS.

R N L

Y Q«N;%{/ Motary Public Stats of Florida

e ¥ T Mikhail Rasner

i sion EEQZ3542

Expires 11/19/2914

R R A N N A
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City of Dania Beach
APPLICATION TYPE AND FEE SCHEDULE

INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR REVIEW AND PROCESSING.

The following fees shall apply to all applications for land use plan amendments, rezoning, special exception use,
variances, site plans and other zoning related applications. These fees are used to defray staff cost in the evaluation of
the proposal made and provide for the required notices and public advertisements according to Florida State Statute and
the Dania Beach Land Development Code. Should any applicant have more than one type of request to the City, the
applications involved should be submitted at the same time. The present City policy is to have concurrent reviews being
processed before the final review and actions by the Planning and Zoning Board and/or City Commission, It is the
obligation of all applicants to review the apprapriate City Codes and design standards related to thelr proposal before
making any application to the City. The standard review process for all development applications are two (2) review
cycdes. Any additional review or public notice required by staff or professional consuitants due to the
incorrect interpretation of the Land Development Code will be charged to the applicant as per “Section
685-10 Cost Recovery for Development Review” of the Dania Beach Land Development Code.,

APPLICATION TYPE FEE
LAND USE
Assignment of Flex Unlts or Filing fee = $4,000.00 plus $5.00 per flex, reserve or LAC/RAC unit or hotel room or
Acreage $100 per acre or portion of such area
Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, adverifsing and notice costs
Change of Land Use Filing fee = $7,000.00, plus $500.00 per acre or portion of area
Includes Staff processing, 2 review cydes, advertising and notice costs
ZONRING

Change of Zoning (Rezoning)

Less than 2 acres - $2,500.00
Greater than 2 acres - $6,000.00 ‘
dnciudes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and rotice costs

Zoning Code Text Change Changing the list of Permitted Uses - $6,000.00
General Text - $2,000.00
Includes Staif processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs
PLAT (Perimeter)  Filing fee = $2550.00 plus $50,00 per acre or portion of such area

(Subdivision) Filing fee = $2550.00 plus $100 per acre or portion of such area
Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs

Delegation Request

$1,500.00
Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, adverlising and notice costs

SITE PLAN

Residentlal, Hotel, Condo-Hotel,
Time-Share, Motel

Filing fee = $1,000.00 PLUS $10.00 per unit
Plus retainer for staff/consultant review, administrative and notice cost $5,000.00
Minimum fee = $6,100.00

All other uses

Includes Stalf processing, 2 review cyeles, advertising and notice costs
Filing fee = $1,000.00 PLUS the following:
$5.00 : 100 s.f. for 1% 10,000 s.f., $2.00 : 100 s.f. in excess of 10,000 s.f

g

Plus retainer for staff/consultant review, administrative and notice cost $4,000.00
Minimum fee = $5,500.00

Site Plan Revisions

Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs

$2,500.00 - Includes staff processing and up o 2 review cycles.

Additional variances associated with any revision to a site Plan are charged according to
the associated variance type.

Extension of Approvai(s)
(Site plan, variance, special
exception reguests)

$1,250.00 - Single Extension (PLUS) an additional
$ 250.00 for each associated approval

Jof4




City of Dania Beach

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEE SCHEDULE

INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR REVIEW AND PROCESSING.

The following fees shall apply to all applications for land use plan amendments, rezoning, special exception use,
variances, site plans and other zoning related applications. These fees are used to defray staff cost it the evaluation of
the proposal made and provide for the required notices and public advertisements according to Florida State Statute and
the Dania Beach Land Development Code, Should any applicant have more than one type of request to the City, the
applications involved should be submitted at the same time, The present City policy is to have concurrent reviews being
processed before the final review and actions by the Planning and Zoning Board andjfor City Commission, It is the
cbligation of all applicants to review the appropriate City Codes and design standards related to their proposal before
making any application to the City. The standard review process for all development applications are two {2) review
cycles. Any additional review or public notice required by staff or professional consultants due to the
incorrect interpretation of the Land Development Code will be charged to the applicant as per “Section
685-10 Cost Recovery for Development Review” of the Dania Beach Land Development Code.

(Tn addition to the standard (2) review cycles)

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION Filing fee = $3,700.00 plus $200.00 per acre or portion of such area
{Excluding cell towers) Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, adyertising and notice costs
SPECIAL EXCEPTION Filing fee = $4,000
Cellutar Towers) Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs
Additional Resubmittal Any additional review or public notice required by staff or professional consultants due to the

negligence of the applicant will be charged to the applicant as per Article 685-10 Cost recovery
for Development Review of the Dania Beach Land Development Code.

VARIANCES, APPEALS 8 WAIVERS

Administrative, Single Family $ 300.00
Administrative, all other $ 500.00
Single Family/Community Facility $ 490.00
Duplex $1,050.00
Triplex $1,150,00
Muttifamily, Hotel, Condo-Hotel {per
variance) $2,300.00
Nonres. (per variance) $2,000.00
Wall Sign $ 700.00
Monument Sign $1,200.00
Pole Sign (As permitted) $2,400.00
Appeal (single family & comm fac) $ 650.00
Appeal (all other uses) $1,925.00
Dumpster Appeal to Com. Dev. Dir. $ 200.00
| Dumpster Appeal to City Com, § 500.00
Alcoholic Beverage Varlance 1,250.00
Mobility $1,400.00
Trafficway Waiver $4,000.00
Vacation -~ Road/Fasement $3,500.00
Alcohol Extended Hours
License Application $2,250.00
Alcoholic Beverage Waiver $1,000.00
Zoning Review: State Liguor License $ 50,00
Outdoor Seating/Dinning $ 100.00
Assisted Living Facility $ 65.00

CRA Grant Application

$ 800.00 (up to this amount based on scope of work)

UNSPECIFIED

$ 500.00 PLUS any outside costs incurred by the city as per “Section 685-10"

Revised - 8-23-11 As per City Commission Approval Resolution #2011-090
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PROJECT USA,LLC
3032 E. Commercial Blvd.
Suite 78 West
Hollywood Beach, FL. 33308

AGENT FORM

Derek Vander Ploeg, A.l.A. or a staff member of Vander Ploeg and Associates, inc,,
located at 155 East Boca Raton Road, Boca Raton, Florida, 33432, is hereby authorized
to act on behalf of the petitioner, Project USA, LLC in all matters regarding the property
located at: 150 S. Bryan Road, Dania Beach, Florida. (See attached Legal(s))

By:
lurii Andreev, Owner ~

STATEOF X\ou e
COUNTY OF ot Posac N

SWORN TO and subscribed before me this 2% day of _ Sune. , 2014 by
Tuaew\ AndceeV , as Owner, who is personally known to me or who
produced _¢. Ocivers Lic e as identification.

S VIFIGINIA M. HERRINGTON
A v COMMISSION #EEBESR © 1]
1 B S¥ EXPIRES: February 26,2017 I
7 ""‘q“ gonded Thru Notary Pubic Underwiers 1l
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City of Danja Beach, Florida

Department of Community-Develo jnent---
Planning%%ﬂggg va?%% E
(954)'9 5 X3643 :
(954) 922-2687 Fax
LA T

Standard Development Application

henespnlones |

QO Administrative Variance mﬂaﬁbﬁﬁm%ﬂﬂﬂﬂ% i
D Land Use Amendment Lhepas e |
0 Plat o
[l Rezoming Date Rec'd: "
i . Site Plan ( 4
3_ Special Exception Petition No.: E ‘86'

Yarliance -
(2 Other: (SEE APPLXCATION TYPE SCHEDULE ON PAGES 3 & 4)

THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL IT IS COMPLETE AND SUBMITTED WITH
ALL NECESARRY DOCUMENTS. Refer to the application type at the top of this form and “Reguired
Documentation” checklist to determine the suppiemental documents required with each application,

For after the fact applications, the responsible contractor of record shall be present at the board hearing.
Their failure to attend may impact upon the disposition of your application. As always, the applicant or their
authorized legal agent must be present at ali meetings, All projects must also obtain a bullding permit from
the City Building Division, For miore information please reference the Dania Beach Land Development
Code Part §, Development Review Procedures and Reguirements.

Location Address: 150 S. Bryan Road, Dania Beach, FL 33004

Lot(s): Tract "A" Block: NA _ subdivision: INA

Recorded Plat Name; _ oymon Plat”
Folio Number(s): (504233270010 Legal Description: _(See Attached)

_‘ onsultant/l.egal Representative eircle one) Y ander Ploeg & Associates, Inc.

' Address of Applican: 155 E Boca Raton Road, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Business Telephone: 561-368-1403 Home: Fax: 561-750-8051

E-mail address: derek@laroke.com

Name of Property Gwner: _Project USA, 1.1.C

Address of Property Owner: 3405 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 33019

Business Telephone: 305-510-1418 Home: 786-351-5912 Fax:
Explanstion of Request: TEQUEST FOR (2) VARIANCES

For Plats please provide proposed Plat Name for Variances please aftach Criteris Sistement
Section 625.40 of the Land Development Code,

Prop. Net Acreage: 1-91 AC gross Acreage: 1.91 ACProp. Syuare Footage; 83,163.7 S.F.
Existing Use: _1ndustrial Proposed Use: _Marina & Boat Sales

1ofd




Is property owned Individually, by a corporation, association, or a joint
venture? Yes

I/we are fully aware of the request being made to the ity of Dania Beach, If I/We are
unable to be present, I/we hereby authorize PEREK VANDER. LGk
(individual/firm) to represent mefus in all raatters related to this application, I/we
hereby acknowledge that the applicable fee was established to offeet administrative
costs and is not refundable,

of Dania Beach Planning and Zoning Board or City Commission approval, or gftsuant to
the expiration timeframe listed in Part 6 of the Dania Beach Land Develo nt Code.

STATE OF FLORIDA %
COUNTY OF BROWARD By: L

The foregoing instrument (Owner ] Agent signatyre*) *
was acknowledged ' -

BEFORE ME THIS __& $ oy orb/ ULE 20 /T

B
Lupli AyApeEL”
"'} oWl J,.Qilflg

I/we are fully aware that all approvals automatically expire within 12 y‘ of City

(Print name of 4," -
S

W G
4

;Joih owner signaturs if applicabic)

Notary (.~ 77/ =
(Signatufe of Notary Pubfic—Sfateof __7 2~ )

Personally known \/ or Froduced Identification

Type of identification produced: ] or Drivers License '/

*If joint ownership, both parties must sign. If partnership, corporation or
association, an authorized officer must sign on behalf of the group. A notarized
letter of authorization from the owner of record must accompany the
application if an authorized agent signs for the owner(s).

O APPLICATION WILL BF AUTOMATICALLY SCHEDULED FOR A MEEHN&

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE DETERMINED COMPLETE BY STAFF
BEFORE PROCESSING OCCURS. :

Modary Poblic S4ate of Florida
> X Af T Mihal Rasner

F BOF & My Conuinssion EEG23542

i kY 1y e .

Y rora™  Expires 1117672314

A A TA L Vo

20f4
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Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc. Mw
architects and planners  license # aac001600 L
AUB 65 20
155 east boca raton road (561) 368-1403
boca raton, florida 33432 fax (561) 750-8051 Plamn
renari. -

August 6, 2014

RE: Stirling Boat Sales — Variance No. 1 Justification Statement
150 South Bryan Road, Dania Beach, Florida 33004
Petition No. SP-76-14
VPA Job # 14004

Variance No. 1 Request Description:

Request to relocate the 20'-0" rear yard setback found in Ordinance 2010-020, Article 205, Section 205-10 -

Tabular Summary Standards of the City of Dania Beach Land Development Code for (D} Industrial Districts.
The 20’-0" rear yard setback is to be relocated to a 20'-0" easement running north to south for the length of
the property within the C-10 Canal right-of-way which is to be granted in perpetuity from South Florida Water

Management. This is to be a condition of approval and this variance.

The following Variance Review Criteria outline is taken from Section 625-40 of the City of Dania Beach Land

Development Code.

ar - -
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General

This variance and its companion requested variance work in concert with, and effect, each other. (See variance

No. 2)

1. The intent of this variance is to provide the city with an equivalent or greater rear setback then that
which is prescribed in its Land Development Code. The applicant has applied for an easement in perpetuity,
subject to permitting and environmental permitting to the South Florida Water Management District. The
applicant as a part of these perpetual easements is to provide a permanent seawall and other improvements
and will agree to maintain same in perpetuity, thus relieving South Florida Water Management District from

maintaining the bank and shoreline.
The easement will vield 20+ feet which can be used for the new facility (seawall, docks, ramps, boat

well, etc.) for non-building purposes and replacing in context the 20" rear setback.

2. The main uses immediately to the north will be enhanced by this iconic facility acting as an entry way to
this district. The property to the south is recreational and owned by the City. Given the recreational nature of

the new boat sales and service, this use will be compatible.

The uses to the east are high volume warehousing, the rear of which (east side) faces the new facility

and they are compatibly passive in nature.
The undeveloped property to the west has similar zoning and comprehensive plan implications.

This project will be an important gateway building to this area.



P

L

3. This project is compatible with those goals, objectives, and policies contained in the Comprehensive
Plan, by further enhancing the marine development which already have begun.

This new indoor boat sales and service facility is a generator for other marine industry related
businesses, i.e. navigation equipment, boat tops, canvases, parts and accessories, etc., while adding to the

onsite employment base. These other supporting businesses will tend to locate in and around this important

facility.

4. The initial cause for the unusual circumstances relates to the reduction of property size and dimension,
as 55' was given to the Stirling Road right-of-way, and 10" to the Bryan Road right-of-way.

While the Stirling Road right-of-way taking was the least impactive primarily due to the improvements
and widening of Stirling Road, the height of the bridge and visibility of the site was hampered.

The narrowing of the site by 10" thus left the site only 115’ depth at the southern portion of the property.
Given a front setback of 30" and a rear setback of 20', the useable area for the primary frontage would only
yield a building envelope depth of 65'. This narrowness of building depth is not conducive for quality
development, other than uses for which the land is not zoned (i.e. highway commercial, retail, fast food, etc.).
The access and bridge limits any real access to Stifling Road, hence primary access to the site(s) is from
Bryan Road, sufficiently north to allow for a viable development.

Many of the aforementioned issues is why the site had not been previously developed

This variance and its companion variance (the rear setback) allows for the rational development of this

site.

5. While this is a requested variance, it is also a replacement of lands, otherwise not utilized to provide the

requisite 20" rear setback.



These lands once conveyed through its perpetual easement will provide an esthetic, useful benefit to the

public at large, the applicant, and the existing emerging marine facilities to the north.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
TRACT "A", OF "SYMONS PLAT", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED

IN PLAT BOOK 82, PAGE 49, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL.:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT "A", THENCE SOUTH
87°55'33" WEST ON AN ASSUMED BEARING ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT
"A", A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 21°13'59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.39
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE SOUTH 02°0422" EAST ALONG
SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 32.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING .



City of Dania Beach, Florida

Department of Communit relopn
Planning;antiZdning Dﬁi’ﬁﬁtﬂ
(954) 9246805 X3643
(954) 922-2687 Fax
Standard Development Application A 95 2o i_
o B ga b
@ Administrative Variance pﬁ@ﬁ%‘ﬂaﬁ@ .
O Land Use Amendment Department
O Plat - :
g Rezoning Date Rec’'d: —egr
_ Site Plan
{1_ Special Exception Petition No.: Vﬁ‘g} .4“1’
d Variance .
0 Other: (SEE APPLICATION TYPE SCHEDULE ON PAGES 3 & 4)

THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL IT IS COMPLETE AND SUBMITTED WITH
ALL NECESARRY DOCUMENTS. Refer to the application type at the top of this form and “Required
Documentation” checldist to determine the supplemental documents required with each application.

For after the fact applications, the responsible contractor of record shall be present at the beard hearing.
Their failure to attend may impact upon the disposition of your application, As always, the applicant or their
authorized legal agent must be present at all meetings, All projects must also obtain 2 building permit from
the City Building Division. For more information please riference the Dania Beach Land Development
Code Part 6, Development Review Procedures and Reguirements.

Location Address; 150 S. Bryan Road, Dania Beach, FL 33004

Lot(s): _1ract "A" g NA Subdivision; INA

Recorded Plat Name: _ oymon Plat”
Folio Number(s): 204233270010 Legl Description: (See Attached)

Applicant)Consultant/Legal Representative (circle one) Y ander Ploeg & Associates, Inc.

Address of Applicant: _ 155 E Boca Raton Road, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Business Telephone: 561-368-1403 Home: Fax: 561-750-8051

E-mail address: derek@laroke.com

Name of Property Owner; __Project USA, LLC
Address of Property Owner: _3405 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 33019

Business Telephone: 305-510-1418 Home: 786-351-5912 Fax:
Explanation of Request: REQUEST FOR (2) VARIANGES

For Plats please provide proposed Plat Name for Variances please attach Criteria Statement as per
Section 625.40 of the Land Development Code,

Prop. Net Acreage: 1-91 AC grog Acreage: 1.91 ACprop. Square Footage; 83,163.7 S.F.

Existing Use; _Industrial Proposed Use: _Marina & Boat Sales
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Is property owned individually, by a corporation, association, or a joint

venture? Yes

I/we are fully aware of the request being made to the City of Dania Beach. IfgWe are
unable to be present, I/we hereby authorize PEREK VANDER. PLZE
(individual /firm) to represent me/us in afl matters related to this application. I/we
hereby acknowledge that the applicable fee was established to offset administrative
costs and is not refundable,

I/we are fully aware that all approvals automatically expire within 12 mon
of Dania Beach Planning and Zoning Board or City Commission approval, or
the expiration timeframe listed in Part 6 of the Dania Beach Land Develo

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD By: L
The foregoing instrument {Owner ] Agent signatpréf
was acknowledged '

BEFOREMETHIS. £ S pay oﬁb/ ULE 20 /S

B
Lup; ﬂyg/g&

Print name of petson Aok
( 7497

owner signatuyfippﬁcab!e} '

Notary -

{SignatuFe of Notary Pubdic —Sfate of , )

or Drivers License M

Personally known o Produced Identification

Type of identification produced:

*If joint ownership, both parties must sign. If partnership, corporation or
association, an authorized officer must sign on behalf of the group. A notarized
letter of authorization from the owner of record must accompany the
application if an authorized agent signs for the owner(s).

NO APPLICATION WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY SCHEDULED FOR A MEEHNG.

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE DETERMINED COMPLETE BY STAFF
BEFORE PROCESSING OCCURS,
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Vander Ploeg and Associates, Inc.
architects and planners  license # aac001600

155 east boca raton road (561) 368-1403

boca raton, florida 33432 fax (561) 750-8051
Deparim

AUS 85 200
Fianning

e

n.v
FREE
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August 6, 2014

RE: Stirling Boat Sales — Variance No. 2 Justification Statement
150 South Bryan Road, Dania Beach, Florida 33004
Petition No. SP-76-14
VPA Job # 14004

Variance No. 2 Request Description:

Request for a reduction from 30’-0” to 20’-0” for a portion of the front yard setback, running north to south

along the South Bryan Road right-of-way. The setback requirement is found in Ordinance 2010-020, Atticle
205, Section 205-10 - Tabular Summary Standards of the City of Dania Beach Land Development Code for

(D) Industrial Districts.

The following narrative, justification statements respond to the Variance Review Criteria found in Section 625~

40 of the City of Dania Beach Land Development Code for (D) Industrial Districts.

1
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General

1. The proposed variance from the 30" setback is for only a portion of the entire site (see attached
diagram). The entire site is 669.54' in length, hence a static 30" setback for a building approximately 500" long
(high volume industrial building) would be possible under the permitted zoning criteria.

The sloping wall of the building and the angular nature of the southern portion of the building, adds non-
static visual interest to the building, while still respecting the southerly 30" setback, and the intersection of
Stirling Road and Bryan Road.

The angular nature of the building reduces the apparent massing of the building, while directing those
visitors coming from Stirling Road or from the north to the projects main entrance.

Approximately 48% of the buildings length is setback 57" in excess of the 30 setback. A reasonable
measurement of the volumetric considerations of the building finds that 30,091+ cu. ft. is within the 30" setback
and 117,470* cu. ft. is in excess of the 30" setback thereby volumetrically complying with the intent of the

setback.

2. The surrounding land-uses, while zoned, remain only partially fulfilled. The property to the west is yet
undeveloped, although operated by Florida Silica Sand. The property to the north is a used boat sales center,
with outdoor sales and small offices.

However, further north are newly configured boat sales, service, and marina facilities with new docks and
other like facilities.

This project will serve as an iconic entry to those properties to the north. This site plan and the

additional setback for the northern portion of the building opens a “view corridor” to those northern properties.



The properties to the east are currently traditional warehouse structures and do not relate to the canal or

this site.
The property to the south across Stirling Road is recreational and owned by the City.

3. This project is compatible with those goals, objectives, and policies contained in the Comprehensive
Plan, by further enhancing the marine development which already have begun.

This new indoor boat sales and service facility is a generator for other marine industry related
businesses, i.e. navigation equipment, boat tops, canvases, parts and accessories, etc., while adding to the

onsite employment base. These other supporting businesses will tend to locate in and around this important

facility.

4, The initial cause for the unusual circumstances relates to the reduction of property size and dimension,
as 55" was given to the Stirling Road right-of-way, and 10’ to the Bryan Road right-of-way.

While the Stirling Road right-of-way taking was the least impactive primarily due to the improvements
and widening of Stirling Road, the height of the bridge and visibility of the site was hampered.

The narrowing of the site by 10' thus left the site only 115" depth at the southern portion of the property.
Given a front setback of 30" and a rear setback of 20', the useable area for the primary frontage would only
yield 65'. This narrowness of building depth is not conducive for quality development, other than uses for which
the land is not zoned (i.e. highway commerce, retail, fast food, etc.). The access and bridge limits any real
access to Stirling Road, hence primary access to the site(s) is from Bryan Road, sufficiently north to aliow for a

viable development.
Many of the aforementioned issues is why the site had not been previously developed



This variance and its companion variance (the rear setback) allows for the rational development of this

site.

5. This variance request is the absolute minimum required to effectively operate this indoor boat sales
facility, give its wedge shaped configuration. (See attached diagram)

The 30" front setback is maintained, as is the 30" setback on Bryan Road (the southwest corner of the
building), however the angular shape to the north is to allow for boat and fork-lift movements of boats within
the building.

This variance is minimalized by its companion rear setback variance.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TRACT "A", OF "SYMONS PLAT", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 82, PAGE 49, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT "A", THENCE SOUTH
87°55'33" WEST ON AN ASSUMED BEARING ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT
"A", A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 21°13'59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.39
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE SOUTH 02°04'22" EAST ALONG
SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 32.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING .



